

Office of Purchasing

Staff Summary A-23-2023

subject. Custor	n Interfa	ce for Text	to 911		Date:			
conversion into	our CAD	system (R0	QPD230	000277)	July 26, 20)23		
Department: De					Vendor Nar	me:		
Office of Purcha				,	Intergraph	Corporation		
Department Hea					Contract N			·
Melissa Gallucci	i				A-23-2023			
Department Hea	ad Signat	nire All	11.	11.	Contract M	lanager Name	··-	
separament free	DAMES. ST.	Sulfix as	nnue	wome	Timothy Fu	_		
12009	BING COL	W OF STRANE	d sel	viles	1 11110 011			
Prot	osed Les	gislative Act	ion			Internal	Approvals	
То	Date	Approval	Info	Other	Date & Init.	Approval	Date & Init.	Approval
Assgn Comm					HEU 1/21/23	Dept. Head	GL/8	Rounsel to
Rules Comm					A)	Budget	7/31/2023	County Atty.
Full Leg						Deputy C.E.	7/31/23	County Exec.
			1				And	

automatically transfer text message 911 related information into the Police Department's current Computer Aided Dispatch system.

Discussion: This is a sole source purchase; The interface is essential to ensure there are no delays in emergency response due to 911 call takers having to re-enter the textual information received on the 911 vesta telephone system into the Hexagon CAD system. As a result of a lawsuit, Judge Joan M Azrack, United States District Court Judge for the Eastern District of New York, ruled that Nassau County will be non-compliant with the lawsuit settlement if Text to 911 is not implemented before the next hearing scheduled for September 15, 2023.

Impact on Funding: The maximum amount authorized under this purchase order is One Hundred and Six Thousand Four hundred and seventeen Dollars and zero Cents (\$106,417.00)

Recommendation: Department of Shared Services, Office of Purchasing, recommends approving this Purchase The state of the s Order with Intergraph Corporation as the sole source provider.

Balling in a second

81:5 d 18 77 EN

Lingo nyssyn (1) (A) (E) (E)

RULES RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES
TO AWARD AND EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF
NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT,
AND INTERGRAPH CORPORATION.

WHEREAS, the NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SHARED SERVICES, OFFICE OF PURCHASING is representing to the Rules Committee that the firm Intergraph Corporation is a sole source provider and meet all specifications for the service described in the said contract as determined by the Commissioner of shared Services.

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the Commissioner of Shared Services to award and execute the said Purchase Order with Intergraph Corporation.

COUNTY OF NASSAU

INTER - DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO:

CLERK OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

A-23-2023

FROM:

MELISSA GALLUCCI - COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

DATE:

July 26, 2023

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION – THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

THIS RESOLUTION IS RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES TO AUTHORIZE AN AWARD AND TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED and SIX THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED and SEVENTEEN DOLLARS and SIX CENTS (\$106,417.06) ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLIVE DEPARTMENT TO INTERGRAPG CORPORATION FOR CUSTOM INTERFACE FOR TEXT TO THE 911 CONVERSION INTO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT"S CAD SYSTEM.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED RESOLUTION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED HERETO IS FORWARDED FOR YOUR REVIEW, APPROVAL, AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSMITTAL TO THE RULES COMMITTEE FOR INCLUSION IN ITS AGENDA.

MELISSA GALLUCCI Allison E Malhamz

COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES
DEPUTY COMMISSIONE

MS: br

ENCL:

(1) STAFF SUMMARY

- (2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
- (3) RESOLUTION
- (4) BID SUMMARY
- (5) BID PROPOSAL
- (6) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
- (7) RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD
- (8) POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION FORM





BRUCE A. BLAKEMAN COUNTY EXECUTIVE

MELISSA GALLUCCI COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

COUNTY OF NASSAU SHARED SERVICES 1 WEST STREET MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501-4894

Date:

July 31,2023

To:

Robert Cleary, Chief Procurement Officer

From:

Claudia Colasurdo, Technical Coordinator II, Office of Purchasing

Re:

Adverse information memo

Staff Summary A-23-23 Intergraph Corporation

Adverse information that was uncovered was:

On the Business History form, the vendor answered yes to items #10 and #16. Upon review we found that there is no basis for finding this vendor "Intergraph Corporation" not responsible.



COUNTY OF NASSAU

POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?

YES [] NO	[X] If yes, to what campaign committee?	- Line and the second s		
	cally signed and certified at the date and time /asile [VICTOR.VASILE@HEXAGONSI.COM]	e indicated by:		
Dated:	05/04/2023 03:12:31 pm	Vendor:	Intergraph Corporation	
		Title:	Regional Divisional Counsel	



COUNTY OF NASSAU

LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone number of lobbyist(s)/lobbying organization. The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or

organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its

agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.
None
2. List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
None
3. Name, address and telephone number of client(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed or designated:
None
4. Describe lobbying activity conducted, or to be conducted, in Nassau County, and identify client(s) for each activity listed. See the last page for a complete description of lobbying activities.
None
5. The name of persons, organizations or governmental entities before whom the lobbyist expects to lobby:

6. If such lobbyist is retained or employed pursuant to a written agreement of retainer or employment, you must attach a copy of such document; and if agreement of retainer or employment is oral, attach a written statement of the substance thereof. If the written agreement of retainer or employment does not contain a signed authorization from the client by whom you have been authorized to lobby, separately attach such a written authorization from the client.

None

7. Has the lobbyist/lobbying organization or any of its corporate officers provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?

Page **1** of **3** Rev. 3-2016

YES [] NO [X] If yes, to what campaign committee? If none, you mu	est so state:	
	d that copies of this form will be sent to the Nassau County's website.	nty Department of Informa	ation Technology ("IT") to be posted
	rstand that upon termination of retainer, employment o y (30) days of termination.	r designation I must give w	ritten notice to the County Attorney
	ON: The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she her knowledge, true and accurate.	has read and understood t	he foregoing statements and they
	igned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(at duress, threat or any promise of a governmental bene		
	lly signed and certified at the date and time indicated by asile [VICTOR.VASILE@HEXAGONSI.COM]	<i>y</i> :	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Dated:	05/23/2023 05:37:21 pm	Vendor:	Intergraph Corporation
		Title:	Regional Divisional Counsel

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities" <u>does not include</u>: Persons engaged in drafting legislation, rules, regulations or rates; persons advising clients and rendering opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates, where such professional services are not otherwise connected with legislative or executive action on such legislation or administrative action on such rules, regulations or rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio and television stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activities in connection with proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates are limited to the publication or broadcast of news items, editorials or other comment, or paid advertisements; persons who participate as witnesses. attorneys or other representatives in public rule-making or rate-making proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public record thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who attempt to influence a County agency in an adjudicatory proceeding, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procedure Act.

Page **3** of **3** Rev. 3-2016

Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm, corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

ate:	_05/04/				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	Proposer's	Legal Name:	Intergraph Corpora	tion			
	Address of	Place of Business:	305 Intergraph Wa	/			
	City:	Madison		State/Province/ Territory:	AL	Zip/Postal Code:	35758
	Country:	US					
	Mailing Ad	dress (if different):	Same				
	City:	Same		State/Province/ Territory:	AL	Zip/Postal Code:	35758
	Country:	US					
	Phone:	(256) 730-2000		namento del			
	Does the b	ousiness own or rent i	ts facilities?)		If other, please prov	vide details:
	Dun and B	radstreet number:	05-515-7903		- the state of the		
	Federal I.C	D. Number:	63-0573222				
	The propo	ser is a: Corpora	tion	(Describ	e)		
)	Does this l	business share office	space, staff, or equi	pment expenses with	any other	business?	
	YES [X] NO	[] If yes, please prov	vide details:				

8) Does this business control one or more other businesses? YES [X] NO [] If yes, please provide details:

As a multinational corporation, Intergraph has numerous subsidiaries located throughout the world. See attached list for listing of all subsidiaries.

- 1 File(s) uploaded: Business History Form Question 8 Control (final).pdf
- Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business?
 YES [X] NO [] If yes, please provide details:

Intergraph is a subsidiary of Hexagon AB. As part of Hexagon, Intergraph has many affiliates. See attached list for listing of the affiliates.

- 1 File(s) uploaded: Business History Form Question 9 Affiliates (final).pdf
- 10) Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any other government entity terminated?

YES [X] NO [] If yes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).

Over the course of its fifty three year history, the affiant is not aware of any of its bonds or sureties having been cancelled.

See attached for list of terminations.

- 1 File(s) uploaded: Business History Form Question 10.pdf
- Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt?
 YES [] NO [X] If yes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
- In the past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of an affiliated business.

YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

In the past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated business.

YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.



Business History Form – Question 8

Entity
Hexagon EAM Holdings, LLC
Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure Ltd.
Hexagon Solutions, Inc.
Hexagon US Federal, Inc.
Intergraph Benelux B.V.
Intergraph China, Inc.
Intergraph CS s.r.o.
Intergraph Denmark A/S
Intergraph de Mexico S.A.
Intergraph Espana, S.A.
Intergraph Ges.m.b.H.
Intergraph Greater China, Ltd.
Intergraph Hellas S.A.
Intergraph Hong Kong Ltd.
Intergraph Improved Properties LLC
Intergraph Investment, LP
Intergraph Israel Software Development Center, Ltd.
Intergraph Italia L.L.C.
Intergraph Korea, Ltd.
Intergraph Polska Sp.z.o.o.
Intergraph (Port)- Sistemas de Computação Grafica, S.A.
Intergraph Process & Building Solutions Philippines, Inc.
Intergraph Process, Power & Marine Ireland Ltd.
Intergraph Process, Power & Offshore (M) SDN Bhd.
Intergraph Process, Power & Offshore Pte, Ltd.
Intergraph Servicios de Venezuela S.C.A.
Intergraph Sverige AB
Intergraph Unimproved Properties LLC
Mappoint Asia
M&S Computing Investments, Inc.
PAS Global, LLC
Transparent Language, Inc.



Business History Form – Question 9

Affiliates
Clever Together AB
Hexagon Intergraph AB
Hexagon Positioning Intelligence Ltd.
Hexagon Smart Solutions AB
Hexagon Solutions AB
Hexagon Technology Center GmbH
Leica Geosystems AG
Östgötaeken AB
R-evolution AB
Tecla AB



Business History Form - Question 10

Howard County, MD, terminated its contract for default In 2019, That is the only termination of default against Hexagon. Hexagon disputes the allegations in Howard County's notice; and Howard County continues to use Hexagon's software and contract with Hexagon for maintenance. From time to time, Government entities will terminate agreements with Hexagon for their convenience.

Howard County issued its notice of default claiming: the WebRMS software product, that was to be implemented by Hexagon, had defects, it did not meet the County's requirements, and the project that commenced in 2015 had been delayed. Since transmitting the notice in January 2019, Howard County never pursued any legal remedies and applicable statute of limitations has since expired.

With regard to the list of contracts terminated for convenience:

University of Nebraska Lincoln, contract dated July 17, 2020

Understanding Intergraph Corporation is a multinational corporation and does not programmatically track situations in which a contract is terminated for convenience, the undersigned provides the following information occurring since January 1, 2017 based upon his personal knowledge:

City of Baltimore, contract dated December 17, 2014
City of Westminster, CO, contract dated December 30, 2014
Fairfax County, VA, Change Order 105 to contract number 4400000309
Louisville / Jefferson County Metropolitan Government, contract dated September 30, 2015
City of Huntsville, AL, contract dated December 17, 2015
City of Glendale, AZ, contract dated January 14, 2019
Valley Emergency Communications Center contract dated September 8, 2016
City of Mountain View, CA, Amendment 1 to contract dated March 23, 2012
City of Elk Grove, CA, contract dated March 27, 2017
San Diego Unified Port District, contract dated September 27, 2017
New York City Department of Information Technology, Contract CT1-858-20151414132
New Jersey Transit, Contract 07-017
Maricopa County, AZ, contract dated February 22, 2012

14)	Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the conduct of that business: a) Any felony charge pending?
	YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b) Any misdemeanor charge pending? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
	taken.
	d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
15)	In the past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
16)	For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges? YES [X] NO [] If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all
	questions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. As a multinational corporation with operations throughout the world, from time to time, Intergraph discovers it has not
	timely addressed a valid tax liability. Once it becomes aware of such issue, it quickly addresses such valid tax liabilities.
17	Conflict of Interest:
17	a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly state "No conflict exists."
	(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict of
	interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

No conflict exists.

(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

No conflict exists.

(iii) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

No conflict exists.

b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of interest would not exist for your firm in the future.

Intergraph officers are aware of issues that could give rise to a conflict of interest and Intergraph has a dedicated compliance program to help make its employees understand what could cause a conflict of interest. Moreover, Intergraph does not have any officers in Nassau County or other business relations in Nassau County that would give reason to believe a conflict of interest is present.

A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be identified.

Have you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vault? YES $[\]$ NO [X]

Is the proposer an individual?

YES [] NO [X] Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:

i) Date of formation;

02/12/1969

ii) Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain.

Intergraph Corporation is a wholly owned subsidiary of Hexagon AB. The annual revenue indicated below corresponds to Hexagon AB.

iii) Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain.

Intergraph Corporation is located at 305 Intergraph Way, Madison, Alabama 35758 and its officers and directors are as follows:

Directors: Steven Cost; Mattias Stenberg

Officers: Steven Cost (Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President of the Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division); Amy Kelly (Acting CFO of Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division); Mattias Stenberg (Executive Vice President, President of the ALI division); M. Scott Moore (Executive VP, Treasurer, COO and CFO of the ALI division); Anthony P. Zana (VP, Secretary, General Counsel); Richard L. Morris (Assistant Secretary); Stephany Steinfath (Assistant Secretary); Kristen Sims (Empowered Export Official).

iv) State of incorporation (if applicable);

DE

v)	The numb	er of employees in the firm;		
	2180			
vi)	1	venue of firm;		
	56286312	00		
***	.	.f l		
vii)	See Attach	of relevant accomplishments		
	See Attacr	ned		
	1 Eila/s) ur	ploaded: Business History Form Accomplish	ments 17 A) vii ndf	
	Trine(3) up	stoaded. Business History Forth Accomplish	michts 17 Ay vinpai	
viii)	Copies of	all state and local licenses and permits.		
	1 File(s) ur	oloaded: Business History Form License Per	mits 17 A) viii.pdf	
. 1.		Comments broadeness		·
	ate number	of years in business.		
54				
Provi	de any othe	r information which would be appropriate	and helpful in determining the P	ronoser's canacity and
		orm these services.	and helpfarkt determining the f	roposer s supuloity aria
		customer for over a decade, Intergraph do	es not believe it has any additior	nal information that is not
1		y Nassau County.	,	
-				
		nd addresses for no fewer than three refer	•	s provided similar services or
who a	are qualified	I to evaluate the Proposer's capability to pe	erform this work.	
Comp	-	Washington, D.C- Office of Unified Comr	nunications	
	ict Person	Selena MacArthur		
Addre	ess	2720 Martin Luther King Jr Avenue	0	
City		Washington	State/Province/Territory	DC
Count	•	US (200) 272 2760	<u></u>	
Telep		(202) 373-3769		
Fax#	il Address	selena.macarthur@dc.gov		
t-IVIa	ii Address	selena.macarmur@uc.gov	Spellar for the Spellar for th	
Comp	າລກາ	Fairfax County, VA		
-	act Person	Jon Ronan		
Addre		4890 Alliance Drive, #1109		
City		Fairfax	State/Province/Territory	VA
Coun	trv	US		
Telep	•	(571) 350-1730		
Fax #		()		
	il Address	jon.ronan@fairfaxcounty.gov		
Comp	oany	Onondaga County, NY		
Conta	act Person	Kevin Spraker		,
Addre	ess	3911 Central Avenue		

В.

C.

D.



<u>Business History Form</u> – Attachment viii) Copies of all state and local licenses and permits

As Intergraph Corporation does and is licensed to do business in hundreds of jurisdictions, it is not practical to provide copies of all licenses and permits.



Business History Form Attachment vii) Summary of relevant accomplishments

The Hexagon Customer Support Center is an integral part of Hexagon's Extended Warranty and Maintenance programs. The special support requirements for mission-critical Public Safety systems are met by providing the following:

- Toll-free access to Hexagon Customer Support Center resources
- "Always-available" support during Extended Warranty and Maintenance
- Response times monitored by priority
- A central single point-of-contact for all problems
- First level of direct support for Covered Products purchased from Hexagon, including Hexagon software applications, third-party software, operating system software, database management system, development tools, report writers, productivity tools, networking software, and external interface software
- Problem resolution based on priority level

The main priority of the Hexagon Customer Support Center is to meet the needs of the customer when problems occur and to assist in keeping the system in operation and running smoothly. To that end, the Customer Support Center works problems in priority order and the more information that can be provided when a problem is reported, the quicker a solution can be found. For the Customer Support Center to be able to expeditiously resolve problems, it is important that the customer's system administrator attempt to isolate the nature of the problem and determine if it is a hardware or software issue. It is also important that circumstances under which the problem occurs are thoroughly documented before reporting the problem.

When reporting an issue to Hexagon Customer Support, the customer initially determines the priority level of the problem and, following investigation, the priority level being raised or lowered, depending on the findings during problem investigation. Hexagon's Support Center works closely with the customer providing regular updates on cases until the case is resolved and can be closed.

City	Syracuse	State/Province/Territory	NY
Country	US		
Telephone	(315) 435-1446		
Fax #			
E-Mail Address	kevinspraker@ongov.net		

Page **6** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

I, Victor S. Vasile	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may	
affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subjec	t me to criminal charges.
	f any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENT RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NO BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING	T RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE
Name of submitting business: Intergraph Corporatio	n
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicate Victor S. Vasile VICTOR.VASILE@HEXAGONSI.COM	ed by:
Regional Divisional Counsel	
Title	
05/04/2023	
Date	

Page **7** of **7** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

	: 09/0	9/1967				
Home addre	ss: 1703	3 Warfield Way SE				
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Huntsville	3	Territory:	AL	Code:	35802
Country:	US		·			
Business Add	dress:	305 Intergraph Wa	у			
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Madison		Territory:	AL	Code:	35758
Country	US					
Telephone:	25673020	000				***
Other preser	nt address(es	s):				
•			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	_
City:			Territory:	AL	Code:	
Country:	US					
Telephone:						
•	addresses a	nd telephone numbers	attached			
List of other		·		l applicable)		
List of other Positions he		ing business and startin	g date of each (check all	l applicable)		
List of other Positions he President	ld in submitt	ing business and startin	ng date of each (check all Treasurer			
List of other Positions he President Chairman of	ld in submitt FBoard	o7/01/2016 07/01/2016	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold			
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (ld in submitt f Board Officer	ing business and startin	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance	ld in submitt f Board Officer cial Officer	o7/01/2016 07/01/2016	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold			
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside	ld in submitt f Board Officer cial Officer	o7/01/2016 07/01/2016	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance	ld in submitt f Board Officer cial Officer	o7/01/2016 07/01/2016	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside (Other)	ld in submitt f Board Officer cial Officer ent Other	o7/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2016	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold Secretary Partner			
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside (Other)	ld in submitt f Board Officer cial Officer ent Other	or/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2016 07/01/2016	g date of each (check all Treasurer Sharehold Secretary Partner			

3. Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES [] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.

4.	made	here any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
5.	than	in the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization other the one submitting the questionnaire? X] NO [] If Yes, provide details.
		Rock Land Company, LLC (Member); JDI Company, LLC (Member): and Intergraph Corporation affiliates.
6.	while	any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years e you were a principal owner or officer?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
any a	ction ta	irmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a result of sken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, ne appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		e past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which have been a principal owner or officer:
	a.	Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause?
		YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards?
		YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
		YES [] NO [x] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taxen.
8.	Have	e any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the
0.	subj beer	ect of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such
	YES	ness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? [] NO [X] If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions check "Yes". If need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the questionnaire.)
	, 50	
Page 2	of 5	Rev. 3-2016

9.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	C.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
10	subjectinvesti	tion to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the t of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or gative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
11	Questi investi you w	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to on 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of gation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while ere a principal owner or officer? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
12	sancti	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any on imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
13		e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or axes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?

YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

l, Steven Cost	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may	result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any
affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject	
	n
I, Steven Cost	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete a	nswers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of	any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of
this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the	best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as a	additional inducement to enter into a contract with the
submitting business entity.	
CERTIFICATION	VAAADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE OUTETIONNAIDE MAY
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTL	
RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT	
BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING T	HE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Intergraph Corporation	
Name of submitting business	
Maille of Subilificing business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated	d bv:
Steven Cost STEVEN.COST@HEXAGONSI.COM	,
Octobally Cost of Landson Control of Cost of C	
President, CEO, Chairman of the Board; President of Safety,	
Infrastructure & Geospatial division	
Title	-
05/08/2023 04:53:38 pm	
Date	

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Date of birth	me: <u>Amy Kelly</u> n: 05/13/1977				
Home addre					
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Owens Cross Roads	Territory:	AL	Code:	3576
Country:	US		-	(E.) 1180	-
Country.					
Business Ad	dress: 305 Intergrap	h Way			
		State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Madison	Territory:	AL	Code:	3575
Country	US				
Telephone:	2577302000			•	
Other prese	nt address(es):				_
		State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	,	Territory:		Code:	
Country:			•		
Telephone:					
List of other	addresses and telephone num	bers attached			
	addresses and telephone num		applicable)		
Positions he		tarting date of each (check all	applicable)		
Positions he	eld in submitting business and s	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer			
Positions he President Chairman o	eld in submitting business and s	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec.	eld in submitting business and some states are some states are some states and some states are some states are some states and some states are	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finance	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some selections. f Board Officer cial Officer	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde			
President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Financ Vice Preside	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some selections. f Board Officer cial Officer	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finance	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some selections. f Board Officer cial Officer	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Financ Vice Preside (Other)	eld in submitting business and some files of the second files of t	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finand Vice Preside (Other)	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some selections and some selections are selected as a selection sele	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finand Vice Preside (Other) Type Description	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitted in subm	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finand Vice Preside (Other)	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some self-business and	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finand Vice Preside (Other) Type Description	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitted in subm	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finand Vice Preside (Other) Type Description	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitted in subm	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
Positions he President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Finand Vice Preside (Other) Type Description	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitted in subm	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			
President Chairman o Chief Exec. Chief Financ Vice Preside (Other) Type Description Start Date	eld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitting business and some seld in submitted seld seld in submitted seld	tarting date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary			

Page **1** of **6** Rev. 3-2016

Type Description Start Date	Other Temporary Exempt (SIG) 05/21/2005
Type Description Start Date	Other Manager I-Administration (SIG) 05/30/2006
Type Description Start Date	Other Senior Financial Analyst (SIG) 06/30/2007
Type Description Start Date	Other Financial Analyst III (SIG) 06/22/2010
Type Description Start Date	Other Financial Analyst IV (SIG) 06/25/2011
Type Description Start Date	Other Manager I-Administration (SIG) 03/31/2012
Type Description Start Date	Other Manager II-Administration (SIG) 01/02/2016
Type Description 2 of 6	Other Administrative Director (SIG) Rev. 3-2016

	Start Date	11/05/2016
	Type Description Start Date	Other Vice President World Wide & Cost Ctr Rpt 03/19/2020
	Type Description Start Date	Other Acting CFO of Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division 01/17/2023
3.	-	e an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? X] If Yes, provide details.
1.	made in wh	ny outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution nole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? XI If Yes, provide details.
5.	Within the than the or YES [X] NO	past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization other ne submitting the questionnaire? [] If Yes, provide details.
6.	Has any go while you v	eek Crossing LLC vernmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years were a principal owner or officer? [X] If Yes, provide details.
any a	action taken b	ve answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a result of y a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, propriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.	you have k a. Beer	: (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which been a principal owner or officer: In debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? In NO IXLIF was provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

cause?
Page **3** of **6**Rev. 3-2016

b.

Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for

	YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
c.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
ubj peer pusi /ES	e any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the ect of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such ness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? [] NO [X] If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions check "Yes". need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the questionnaire.)
a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
а. b. c.	YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?
b.	YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Is there any administrative charge pending against you?
b. c.	YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business?

10 In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the Page **4** of **6** Rev. 3-2016

- subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
- In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to
 Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while you were a principal owner or officer?

YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

- In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held?

 YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
- For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?

 YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

1, Amy Kelly	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
	nay result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any
affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subj	ject me to criminal charges.
• , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
I, Amy Kelly	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complet	te answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing	g of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of
this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to	the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
the County will rely on the information supplied in this form	as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the
submitting business entity.	
Sub-months and a sub-months a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months and a sub-months a sub-months and a sub-months a sub-mo	
CERTIFICATION	
	NTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY
	NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE
BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKIN	
2123, 1112, 111132111311, 11111	
Intergraph Corporation	
Name of submitting business	
-	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indic	ated by:
Amy Kelly AMY.KELLY@HEXAGON.COM	
	•
Acting CFO of Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division	
Title	
05/11/2023 02:22:48 pm	
Date	

Page **6** of **6** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Date of birth: Home addres	04/14/1	.973				
Home addres		exander Drive		***		
	201371	examoral office	State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Huntsville		Territory:	AL	Code:	3580
-	US					
Country:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Business Add	ress:	305 Intergraph W	/ay			
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Madison		Territory:	AL	Code:	3575
Country	US			•		
Telephone:	2567302000					
Other presen	t <u>address(es):</u>		0.1.75		7:- /5 1	_
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:			Territory:		Code:	
Country:						
Telephone:						
Positions hel	d in submitting	business and start	ing date of each (check all a	pplicable)		
	d in submitting	business and start	ing date of each (check all a Treasurer	pplicable)		
President	-	business and start				
President Chairman of	Board	business and start	Treasurer Shareholder		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C	Board Officer	business and start	Treasurer		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi	Board Officer	business and start	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C	Board Officer	business and start	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi Vice Presider (Other)	Board Officer al Officer	business and start	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi Vice Presider (Other) Type	Board Officer al Officer nt Other		Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi Vice Presider (Other) Type Description	Board Officer al Officer nt Other VP of Global Co	business and start	Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi Vice Presider (Other) Type	Board Officer al Officer nt Other		Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi Vice Presider (Other) Type Description	Board Officer al Officer nt Other VP of Global Co		Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		/2020	
President Chairman of Chief Exec. C Chief Financi Vice Presider (Other) Type Description	Board Officer al Officer nt Other VP of Global Co		Treasurer Shareholder Secretary Partner		/2020	

	[] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
mad	there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution le in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire? [] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
that	hin the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization othe n the one submitting the questionnaire?
	[X] NO [] If Yes, provide details.
Sec	retary of Redstone Federal Credit Union
whi	any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 year le you were a principal owner or officer?
YES	[] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
ction (copy	taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more spa the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
ction to copy In t	taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more spathe appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. The past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in well have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
ction (copy In t you	taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more spa the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. he past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in well have been a principal owner or officer:
ction (copy In t you	taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more spatche appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. he past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in we have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause?
ction to copy In to you a.	he past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in work have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for
ction to copy In to you a.	the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. The past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in we have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to
In t you b.	taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more spatche appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. he past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in we have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause?
In t you b.	taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more spatche appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire. The past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in we have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken. Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to failure to meet pre-qualification standards?

8.	subje beer busir YES [e any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the ect of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such ness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? [] NO [X] If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions check "Yes". If need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the questionnaire.)
	you	need more space, priotocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the questionname.
	<u> </u>	
9.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
10	subject invest at, for	lition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the ct of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or igative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed r, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
11	Quest invest you w	lition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to ion 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of igation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while were a principal owner or officer? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

- In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held?

 YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
- For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?

 YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Rev. 3-2016

I, Richard L. Morris	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form r	nay result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any
affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may sub	ject me to criminal charges.
information and belief; that I will notify the County in writin	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the te answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge, ag of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the
	ENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE NG THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Intergraph Corporation	
Name of submitting business	
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indi- Richard L. Morris RICHARD.MORRIS@HEXAGONSI.COM	cated by:
A 11 10 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Assistant Secretary	
Title	
05/08/2023 04:50:04 pm	
Date	

Page **5** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Date of birth	: 04/1	04/15/1977						
Home addres	ss: 17 L	edge View Drive						
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal			
City:	Huntsville	5	Territory:	AL	Code:	35802		
Country:	US							
Business Add	dress:	305 Intergraph Wa	ау					
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal			
City:	Madison		Territory:	AL	Code:	35758		
Country	US							
Telephone:	25673020	000						
Other preser	nt address(e:	s):						
other preser	10 4441 033 (0.		State/Province/		Zip/Postal			
City:			Territory:		Code:			
Country:			<u> </u>					
Telephone:								
List of other	addresses a	nd telephone numbers	attached					
		·		applicable)				
Positions he		·	ng date of each (check all	applicable)				
Positions he	ld in submitt	·	ng date of each (check all Treasurer					
Positions he President Chairman of	ld in submitt Board	·	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde					
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (ld in submitt Board Officer	·	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary					
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance	ld in submitt Board Officer ial Officer	ing business and starti	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde					
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside	ld in submitt Board Officer ial Officer	·	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary					
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance	ld in submitt Board Officer ial Officer	ing business and starti	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary					
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside	Id in submitt Board Officer tial Officer ent	ing business and starti	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary					
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside (Other)	Id in submitt Board Officer tial Officer ent	ing business and starti 07/01/2017 of the ALI division	ng date of each (check all Treasurer Shareholde Secretary					

3. Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES [] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.

Į		
4.	made	nere any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
5.	than	in the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization other the one submitting the questionnaire?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
6.	while	ny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years you were a principal owner or officer? NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
any ac	tion ta	irmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a result of ken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, he appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		e past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
8.	subje been busir YES [e any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the ect of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such ness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? [] NO [X] If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions check "Yes". If need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the questionnaire.)

Page **2** of **5**

Rev. 3-2016

9.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
10	subjec investi at, for,	ition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the t of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or gative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
11	Questi investi you w	ition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to on 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of gation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while ere a principal owner or officer? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
12	sancti	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any on imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
13		e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or axes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?

YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Mattias Stenberg	, hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may i	_ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject	
annucca circuites from responsible, arta, in addition, may stary	
, Mattias Stenberg	, hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete a	iswers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of	any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of
this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the	best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as a	dditional inducement to enter into a contract with the
submitting business entity.	
CERTIFICATION	
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTL	Y MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY
RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT	
BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING T	
2.22,	
Intergraph Corporation	
Name of submitting business	
	J In
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated	i by:
Mattias Stenberg MATTIAS.STENBERG@HEXAGON.COM	
Executive VP; President of ALI division	
Title	
05/05/2023 10:58:49 am	
Date	

PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent (10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the questionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

Date of birth	: 06/	/19/1969				
Home addres		Ledge View Drive				
,			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	
City:	Huntsvil	lle	Territory:	AL	Code:	35802
Country:	US					
Business Ado	dr <u>ess:</u>	305 Intergraph Wa			71 /5 ()	
			State/Province/		Zip/Postal	2575
City:	Madisor	<u>n</u>	Territory:	AL	Code:	35758
Country	US					
Telephone:	256730	2000				
- 1		,				
Other preser	nt <u>address(</u>	es):	State/Province/	···	Zip/Postal	
O.1.			Territory:		Code:	
City:			Territory.		Coue.	
Country:						
Telephone:						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
•	addresses	and telephone numbers	attached			
•	addresses	and telephone numbers	attached			A
List of other		·				
List of other		·	attached ng date of each (check all ap	oplicable)		
List of other Positions he		·		oplicable) 07/01,	/2016	
List of other Positions he President	ld in submi	·	ng date of each (check all ap	07/01,	⁷ 2016	
List of other Positions he President Chairman of	ld in submi FBoard	·	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder	07/01,	/2016	
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (ld in submi f Board Officer	·	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder Secretary	07/01,	/2016	
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance	ld in submi F Board Officer cial Officer	itting business and starti	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder	07/01,	/2016	
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside	ld in submi F Board Officer cial Officer	·	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder Secretary	07/01,	/2016	
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance	ld in submi F Board Officer cial Officer	itting business and starti	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder Secretary	07/01,	/2016	
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside	ld in submi F Board Officer cial Officer	itting business and starti	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder Secretary	07/01,	/2016	
Positions he President Chairman of Chief Exec. (Chief Finance Vice Preside (Other)	ld in submi F Board Officer cial Officer ent Other	itting business and starti	ng date of each (check all ap Treasurer Shareholder Secretary	07/01,	/2016	

3. Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire? YES [] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.

Page **1** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

4.	made	nere any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of contribution in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
5.	than	n the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization other the one submitting the questionnaire?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
6.	while	iny governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past 3 years you were a principal owner or officer?] NO [X] If Yes, provide details.
any ac	tion ta	irmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a result of ken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you need more space, ne appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.
7.		e past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5 in which have been a principal owner or officer: Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	b.	Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts cancelled for cause? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c.	Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on contract? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
8.	subje beer busii YES	e any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or been the ect of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the last 7 year period, in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7 years ago and/or is any such ness now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever initiated? [] NO [X] If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to all questions check "Yes". If need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the questionnaire.)

Page **2** of **5**

Rev. 3-2016

9.	a.	Is there any felony charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	[
	b.	Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	c.	Is there any administrative charge pending against you? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	d.	In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime, an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
		123 [] NO [A] II yes, provide an explanation of the engantscances and contents as
	e.	In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	f.	In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges? YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
10	subject investi at, for,	tion to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you been the tof a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local prosecuting or gative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related to activities performed or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed in response to Question 5? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
	162[]	NO [A] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taxen.
1 1	Questi investi you we	tion to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response to on 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other type of gation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory agencies while ere a principal owner or officer? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
12	sanctio	past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5 had any on imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license held? NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
13	For the	e past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal, state or axes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?

YES [] NO [X] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

Page **4** of **5** Rev. 3-2016

I, Michael Scott Moore , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or any
affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.
I, Michael Scott Moore , hereby certify that I have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that I supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief; that I will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after the submission of
this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. I understand that
the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to enter into a contract with the
submitting business entity.
CERTIFICATION
A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS QUESTIONNAIRE MAY
RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE
BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.
Intergraph Corporation
Name of submitting business
Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Michael Scott Moore SCOTT.MOORE@HEXAGON.COM
CFO and COO of ALI division
Title
05/05/2023 10:48:54 am
Date

Rev. 3-2016

COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of	the Entity:	Intergraph Corp	oration				
Address:	305 Intergra	ph Way					
City: M	ladison		State/Province/Te	rritory:	AL	Zip/Postal Code:	35758
Country:	US						
2. Entity's \	/endor Identifi	cation Number:	63-0573222				
3. Type of E	Business: _	Closely Held Corp	(specify)			
partners ar liability cor	nd limited part mpanies (attacl	ners, all corporate on additional sheets	officers, all parties of	Joint Venti	ures, and all	of Directors or comparable members and officers of I	
the individ this sectior If none, ex	ual shareholde า. plain.	rs/partners/memb		Corporatio	on, include a	shareholder is not an indi copy of the 10K in lieu of	
		•		-			
a separate disclosure	disclosure for	m for each affiliated ed to include affilia	d or subsidiary compa	any that ma	ay take part	ine 1. above (if none, ente in the performance of this disclosed that participate	s contract. Such

7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter "None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads, legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning Commission. Such matters include, but ar not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee, employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

No affiliate or subsidiary will perform this project.



Consultant's, Contractor's and Vendor's Disclosure Form:

Question 4: List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and officers of limited liability companies:

Steven Cost 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US Position: Chairman of the Board, CEO, and President of Hexagon Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division

Amy Kelly 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US

Position: Acting CFO of Hexagon Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division

Richard L. Morris 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US Position: Assistant Secretary

Stefany Steinfath 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US Position: Assistant Secretary

Anthony P. Zana 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US Position: VP, Secretary; General Counsel

Mattias Stenberg 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US Position: Executive VP; President of Hexagon ALI division

Scott Moore 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US

Position: Executive VP, Treasurer; COO & CFO of Hexagon ALI division

Kristen Sims 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 US

Position: Empowered Export Official

	YES [] NO [X]
	(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):
	None
	(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.
	None
	(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):
	None
	FION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a signatory of the purpose of executing Contracts.
	gned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to his/her true and accurate.
	y signed and certified at the date and time indicated by: sile [VICTOR.VASILE@HEXAGONSI.COM]
Dated:	05/04/2023 03:49:10 pm
Title:	Regional Divisional Counsel

The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal, modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation, whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been formally proposed.

Funaro, Timothy G

From:

Slogick, Keith < KSlogick@PDCN.ORG>

Sent:

Wednesday, July 26, 2023 8:36 AM

To:

Funaro, Timothy G

Cc:

PLissePD

Subject:

FW: RQPD23000277/HEXAGON SOLE SOURCE/JUSTIFICATION

Attachments:

0632_001.pdf

FYI

From: Cleary, Robert < RCleary@nassaucountyny.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 11:37 AM
To: Lisse, Patricia Jo <PLisse@PDCN.ORG>

Cc: Colasurdo, Claudia <ccolasurdo@nassaucountyny.gov>; Slogick, Keith <KSlogick@PDCN.ORG>; Murphy, Thomas

<TJMurphy@PDCN.ORG>; Field, William (PAB) <WKField@PDCN.ORG> Subject: RE: RQPD23000277/HEXAGON SOLE SOURCE/JUSTIFICATION

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Patti-Jo,

This sole source purchase is approved.

Thank you,

Robert

Robert Cleary
Chief Procurement and Compliance Officer
Nassau County
One West Street
Mineola, NY 11501
(516) 571-1939
rcleary@nassaucountyny.gov

From: Lisse, Patricia Jo < PLisse@PDCN.ORG > Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 3:47 PM

To: Cleary, Robert < RCleary@nassaucountyny.gov >

Cc: Colasurdo, Claudia < ccolasurdo@nassaucountyny.gov >; Slogick, Keith < KSlogick@PDCN.ORG >; Murphy, Thomas

<<u>TJMurphy@PDCN.ORG</u>>; Field, William (PAB) <<u>wkfield@pdcn.org</u>> **Subject:** RQPD23000277/HEXAGON SOLE SOURCE/JUSTIFICATION

Mr. Cleary,

Please see attached quote and scope of work, Sole Source and justification letter for the vendor HEXAGON SAFETY AND INFRASTRUCTURE.

Starting September 1st, 2023, the Dept. is REQUIRED to receive requests for emergency Police/EMS response via text.

The cost of this Custom Interface is \$106,417.06.

Thank you for your consideration and quick response to this/we have a short amount of time for approval.

Thank you Patti-Jo

Patti-Jo Lisse
Acct. Asst. IV
Personnel and Accounting Bureau
Nassau County Police Department
1490 Franklin Avenue
Mineola, NY 11501
516-573-7594
Email: plisse@pdcn.org





William (Bill) H. Starnes
Divisional Counsel
Hexagon Safety, Infrastructure &
Geospatial division
305 Intergraph Way
Madison, AL 35758, USA
T: 1 256,730,3857
william.starnes@hexagon.com
www.hexagon.com

Via Email

June 28, 2023

Ms Debra Charies Davis Bureau Director Nassau County Police Department 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury, NY 11590-2723

Subject: Single Source Certification - Agreements 2023-52313

Dear Ms. Davis:

Currently the Nassau County Police Department has Intergraph software in use. As the manufacturer of the software products, Intergraph Corporation, through its Hexagon Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial division ("Hexagon") provides unique value in supporting the elements of the software directly provided by Hexagon. In regard to the Custom Interface services to be provided pursuant to the above Quote, the software is directly linked to the unified solution and, therefore, we are the only vendor able to sell and maintain these custom interface services in conjunction with Hexagon's software. No vendor may offer substitute maintenance services for the products currently in use, as Hexagon owns the intellectual property and source code incorporated into the products.

Should you have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me

Sincerely,

William H. Starnes Divisional Counsel

Wille H. France

Hexagon Safety, Infrastructure & Geospatial Division



Nassau County



Police Department

BRUCE A. BLAKEMAN NASSAU COUNTY EXECUTIVE Mineola, New York 11501 (516) 573-8800

PATRICK J. RYDER POLICE COMMISSIONER

June 27, 2023

Nassau County Legislature Theodore Roosevelt Executive and Legislative Building 1550 Franklin Avenue Mineola, New York 11501

RE: Hexagon (Intergraph) Custom Interface for Text to 911

To Whom It May Concern:

The following is the justification to approve Hexagon (Intergraph) custom interface for Text to 911 spill into the Computer Aided Dispatch system (CAD).

The interface is essential to ensure there are no delays in emergency response due to 911 call takers having to re-enter the textual information received on the 911 Vesta telephone system into the Hexagon CAD system.

As a result of a lawsuit, Judge Joan M. Azrack, United States District Court Judge for the Eastern District of New York ruled that Nassau County will be noncompliant with the lawsuit settlement if Text to 911 is not implemented before the next hearing scheduled for September 15, 2023.

Hexagon (Intergraph) has been the department's CAD vendor since 2007.

Very truly yours,

Debra Chaffee-Davis Bureau Director

Commanding Officer

Police 911 Communications



Nassau County Police Department

Quote Number:

2023-52313

Quote Date:

06/19/2023

Expiration Date:

01/26/2024

TO:

Nassau County Police Department

Debra Chaffee Davis **Bureau Director** 1490 Franklin Ave

Mineola NY 11501 United States

Tel: Fax: 516-573-8609

Email:

(516) 573-7194 dchaffeedayis@pdcn.org

Debbie, Thank you for the opportunity to quote. If you have any questions please feel free to contact us at any time. We would be more than happy to assist you and provide you with additional information. Thank you for your interest in Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure. We look forward to working with you in the future.

Thanks for your business and best regards!

TJ McGee Account Manager-Eastern Region Hexagon Safety and Infrastructure Tel: (256) 730-8369

Cell: (256) 666-4876

Email: tj.mcgee@hexagon.com www.hexagensafetyInfrastructure.com

> QuotationIssuedBy Intergraph Corporation 305 Intergraph Way Madison, Alabama 35758 USA Tel: (256) 730-2000



Nassau County Police

Quote Number:

Department 2023-62313

Quote Date:

06/19/2023

Expiration Date:

01/26/2024

This quotation has been prepared for: Debra Chaffee Davis Bureau Director Nassau County Police Department 1490 Franklin Ave

Mineola NY 11501 United States

Ship To:

Nassau County Police Department Debra Chaffee Davis Bureau Director Change Healthcare 100 Almark Center Dr E Nashville Tennessee 37217 United States Bill To:

Nassau County Police Department Debra Chaffee Davis Bureau Director Change Healthcare ATTN: Accounts Payable 100 Airpark Center Dr E Nashville Tennessee 37217 United States

Project Configuration Listing

Frat Kumber	Description .	, Q(y, £.	EN NOTENCE
IPSCUSTOM04	Custom Interface for Text-to-911 [3 Spill Into CAD	1	\$73,485,24
SPRSVC9001	Services for Deployment / Configuration / Testing / tssue Resolution / Project Management / and Culover to Production	1	\$21,412.54
Project Total	приничний принич		\$94,897.78

Maintenance Configuration Listing

į	Parl Wilmbag	'Description	Jay .	1\text{1\text{20}}	# of Muns	ENINAL Price
	IPSCUSTOM04	Custom Interface for Text-to-911 I3 Spill Into CAD	1	PRM	12	\$11,519,28
	Maintenance Total					\$11,619,28

QuotationIssuedBy Intergraph Gorporation 305 Intergraph Way Madison, Alabama 35768 USA Tel: (256) 730-2000



Nassau County Police

Quote Number:

Department 2023-52313

Quote Date:

06/19/2023

Expiration Date:

01/26/2024

This Quote is provided pursuant to and governed by those certain terms and conditions set forth at: https://www.hexadonsaletyInfrastructure.com/-/media/Lecal/Hexadon/Si/Sales/USMT062021a.pdf, which are incorporated herein.

You will be sent a confirmation of purchased maintenance services by the Hexagon Customer Services Administration department.

If maintenance is not purchased at the same time as you purchase products listed in this quotation, you may purchase the maintenance for the products at a later date; however reinstatement or upgrade fees shall apply.

Summary

Project Total	\$94,897.78
ani intermenta in regioni de regioni de minimistra communica e regioni de manda de la manda de manda d	\$11,519.28
Maintenance Year One:	\$11,519.28
B-160-98000 (1-17-0) - Alth - Applications of applicate a design representation on the angle offs again and completely approximately for the completely and the second completely and the completely approximately a	James and the contract of the
Total Price*:	\$106,417.08

QuotationIssuedBy Intergraph Corporation 305 Intergraph Way Madison, Alabama 35758 USA Tel: (256) 730-2000



Nassau County Police

Department

Quote Number:

2023-52313

Quote Date:

06/19/2023

Expiration Date:

01/26/2024

*Tax included in this quotation is an estimate only. Final tax billed will reflect the applicable tax rates at time of sale as required by law.

Notes:

In addition to the Terms and conditions set forth above, this Quote is subject to the attached Statement of Work which more fully sets forth the activities related to the interface development and implementation.

Any commercial Off-the-shelf product information Hexagon has shared with its audience during the proposal / contract activities to date, were to provide an understanding of Hexagon's current expected direction, roadmap or vision and is subject to change at any time at Hexagon's sole discretion. Hexagon does not commit to develop the future features, functions and products discussed in this material beyond that which is specifically committed to be provided by Hexagon as part of the intended contract. The audience of this material should not factor any future features, functions or products into its current buying decision since there is no assurance that such future features, functions or products will be developed. When and if these future features, functions or products are developed, they will generally be available for licensing by Hexagon.

To place an order against this quotation, please either fill in the required information below and have an authorized representative of your company sign this quotation, have your company issue a purchase order with the required information below and reference this quotation number, or have your company remit payment via one of the methods described in the billing and payment instructions that follow, making sure to include a reference to this quotation number. Please submit the signed quotation, your purchase order, or payment to the Order Administration desk in accordance with the contact information provided below. This agreement shall only become binding and effective upon the written acceptance by Hexagon or the first delivery of the products/services within this quotation. The terms and conditions of this quotation cannot be superseded, altered, modified, or amended by subsequent Purchase Order or writing received from customer without the express written consent of Hexagon.

Attn: Hexagon Administration intergraph Corporation P. O. Box 240000 Huntsville, AL 35813 Phone: (256) 730-2705 Fax Numbers: 800-239-2972 or 256-730-6089 Email: orders.all.us.sig@hexagon.com

QuotationIssuedBy Intergraph Corporation 305 Intergraph Way Madison, Alabama 35758 USA Tel: (256) 730-2000



STATEMENT OF WORK

Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD

Presented to:

Debbie Chaffee Nassau County, NY

Presented by:

TJ McGee Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure 305 Intergraph Way Madison, AL 35758 USA

Phone: 256-730-1324

Email: tj.mcgee@hexagon.com

Fax: 256.730,8369

June 12, 2023





Table of Contents

Introduction3	
Project Deliverables3	
Software3	
Services3	
General Assumptions	
Custom Interface Assumptions6	į
Project Tasks	1
Interface Control Document (ICD) Creation7	٠
Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill Into CAD Development	ļ
Configuration of Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD – Test Environment9	ļ
Configuration of Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Production Environment	ļ
Acceptance Criteria (1995) (1997) (19	
Schedule11	
Contract Price11	
Terms of Payment	ļ
Terms & Conditions	
Approval Signatures)

INTRODUCTION

This statement of work ("SOW" or "Statement of Work") together with the Quote, is an Order subject to Terms and Conditions set for at: https://www.lexagonsafetyinfrastructure.com/- /media/Lena//Hexagon/S/Sales/USMT062021a.pdf by and between intergraph Corporation d/b/a Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure ("Hexagon") and Nassau County, NY ("Customer") (collectively, the "Agreement"), defines the software and services required to develop a custom interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill Into CAD (the "Project"). Functionality not identified in this SOW may be included at additional cost with appropriate revisions to the SOW.

PROJECT DELIVERABLES

The deliverables for this SOW will be as follows:

Software

- **★** ICD Custom Interface Control Document (Qty 1)
- IPSCUSTOM04 Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill Into CAD (Qty 1)

Services

- Hexagon Project Management Services as defined in the General Assumptions Section of this SOW
- Hexagon Implementation Services as defined in the Project Tasks Section of this SOW



GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS

- Pricing and execution of this SOW is contingent and predicated upon the Customer having a valid inalintenance agreement in place with Hexagon prior to starting the Project and throughout the Project
- Hexagon and Customer will review the SOW and determine a mutually agreeable date for the services to be performed. Notwithstanding the foregoing services shall begin within six months of execution of the SOW. Note: The Customer must execute and Issue a PO (if applicable) prior to any tentative dates being confirmed.
- Hexagon's pricing and level of effort is predicated upon its understanding of the Customer's current i-lexagon software system (the "System") and its configurations are based upon configurations. Hexagon made for the Customer during the latter of the initial implementation of the System or the most recent upgrade to the System. Configurations made by the Customer that affect the scope, schedule, or level of effort required to complete the project are not included in the scope of this SOW.
- Hexagon's resource who shall be responsible for the following: (1) maintaining Project communications with the Customer Project Manager; (2) managing the efforts of the Hexagon staff and coordinating Hexagon's activities with the Customer Project Manager; (3) conducting any meetings (if applicable) with the Customer Project Manager; and (4) preparing and submitting Project changes to the Customer Project Manager, as necessary (the "Hexagon Project Manager") will, at a minimum, direct the following activities:
 - Act as single point of contact for the Customer
 - Provide a mutually agreed-upon schedule in Microsoft Project format
 - Order Hexagon software (if applicable)
 - Verify Customer activities related to the Statement of Work have been completed in timely manner
 - Resolve any Issues that arise during the Project implementation by coordinating with appropriate Hexagon or Customer resources
 - Process Change Orders (if applicable)
- Hexagon shall have timely access to Customer Project staff. The Customer shall make additional personnel available on a priority basis, as needed, to provide subject matter expertise to complete this Project.
- Customer shall assign a single duly-authorized Customer representative with the authority and/or responsibility to: (1) approve deliverables, changes, invoices, and other official Project documents; (2) allocate and schedule the necessary Customer resources and facilities required to work on and support the Project; (3) communicate with Hexagon's Project Manager; (4) coordinate any necessary efforts performed by Customer's third-party vendors; and (5) provide a single point of contact for coordination with the Hexagon Project Manager (the "Customer Project Manager") to the Project.
- Customer shall have at least one (1) designated person who is responsible for the upkeep, configuration, and reliable operation of computer systems, especially multi-user computers, such as servers (the "System Administrator") available to perform and/or support all Customer Responsibilities and respond to Hexagon requests.
- Customer shall have technical resource(s) and subject matter expert(s) ("SME") available with the skills necessary to perform and/or support all Customer Responsibilities and respond to Hexagon requests during working and non-working hours.
- Customer shall provide Hexagon with access to all date, documents, plans, reports, and analyses
 related to the scope of work and responsibilities of this Project.



- Oustomer shall grant Hexagon personnel system administrator level access with unique log-in credentials to all servers, networks, databases, and workstations that will be involved in the Project. Unrestricted system and VPN access via SecureLink is required for Hexagon developers and implementers who will need to have access to multiple infrastructure platforms at the same time. Hexagon personnel will be provided individualized system access credentials by Customer. Customer shall allow Hexagon authorized resources VPN access 24 hours a day, seven days a week for the duration of the Project.
- Customer shall provide Hexagon Project Manager with contact information for a Customer resource to resolve any Issues that should arise from Hexagon's access of the Customer's System during working and non-working hours.
- Customer shall schedule and coordinate with third party technical resources with the skills necessary to perform and/or support all Customer Responsibilities, respond to Hexagon requests and support the testing of interfaces, as required.
- © Customer is responsible for conforming to Hexagon's supported environments, software requirements and the Hexagon Public Safety System Specifications, which are available upon request or at the Help Desk ("System Specifications").
- Customer is responsible for the purchase, installation, configuration and administration of its network infrastructure. The network infrastructure must meet the defined System Specifications, and the Customer must ensure connectivity between servers and clients.
- Customer is responsible for having current backups of their System.
- Customer is responsible for training users on all functionality.
- All System Documentation and Training documentation, if any, provided by Hexagon under this SOW will be standard COTS documentation and Help Files, and the aforementioned documents will not be customized to Customer's site-specific configuration. All documentation provided by Hexagon will only be provided in electronic format.
- Upon Customer request, Hexagon personnel may undergo a criminal background check consisting of biographical information necessary to initiate an NCIC query and fingerprinting. To the extent the Customer requires Hexagon personnel to undergo the criminal background check, the Customer shall arrange for such criminal background check and fingerprinting and be responsible for any and all costs associated with the criminal background check and fingerprinting. Any remote personnel shall only be required to provide biographical information necessary to initiate a NCIC query and a fingerprint card completed any law enforcement agency.
- Once Hexagon provides the Customer a Project Deliverable Sign-Off Form for a task, Customer shall within five (5) business days either: (i) execute the same indicating the task is complete or accepted, or both, or (ii) Identify in writing to Hexagon why Customer considers the task incomplete in light of the task completion criteria outlined herein. Hexagon shall acknowledge its receipt of such list of the identified deficiencies within five (5) business days and Hexagon will use commercially reasonable efforts to address those issues. If Customer fails to provide any written response to Hexagon within five (6) business days of receipt of the Project Deliverable Sign-Off Form, the task shall be deemed accepted.
- After completion of this Project, Hexagon will VPN using SecureLink Into the live System only at the Customer's request and will follow the Customer's required VPN access procedures.

CUSTOM INTERFACE ASSUMPTIONS

- Custom Interface functionality assumes Customer is using I/CAD 9.3 version.
- Customer must have required security in place for all connections to the I/CAD systems and Servers.
- All software will be electronically delivered.
- All services will be delivered remotely.
- Customer acknowledges and agrees that an Interface Control Document ("ICD") must be fully approved by Hexagon and Customer before any custom interface development or configuration work can begin, and failure to approve in a timely mariner may impact Project schedule and result in additional costs.

PROJECT TASKS

Task Title Interface Control Document (ICD) Creation

Task Overviev

The work performed in this task will be providing services to create an ICD for the Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Solution.

Deliverables

- # Final ICD
- Project Deliverable Sign Off Form

Tosk Assumptions and prerequisites

The ICD will contain one review cycle.

Hoxagon Responsibilities

: - Customer Responsibilities

- Hexagon will draft the ICD and provide to the Customer for review
- Hexagon will review Customer feedback to the ICD and incorporate mutually agreed upon updates to the ICD.
- Hexagon will develop the solution according to the finally approved ICD (the "Final ICD").
- Customer will review draft ICD and provide feedback within ten (10) business days
- Customer will approve Final ICD within ten (10) business days of receiving the Final ICD from Hexagon

Completion Criteria

This task is complete upon Hexagon's delivery of all task deliverables listed under this task,



Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Development

Task Overview

The work performed in this task will provide services to develop the CAD Xait Interface to the Tablet Command Solution. The payload would centain position ID and text data which is sufficient to push the data to the correct position. *There will be no change to the current Ant/All Interface*

This will be a new interface and will have server and client components. Server will be responsible for connecting to the text-2-911 provider, processing the payload, and pushing to the Client Addin. The Client Addin would then push the data to the active Califeter screen.

Deliverables

- Final ICD
- PSCUSTOM04 → Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Production License (Qty 1)
- * Project Deliverable Sign Off Form

Task Assumptions and prerequisites:

- I/CAD 9.3 Version
- Approved ICD

Hoxagon Responsibilities

Customor Responsibilities

- Hexagon will develop the solution according to the approved ICD (the "Final ICD").
- Connection to text-to-911 provider

Completion Cylieria

This task is complete upon Hexagon's delivery of all task deliverables listed under this task.



Configuration of Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill Into CAD – Test Environment

Task Overview!

The work performed in this task will be providing services to install and configure the custom interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Solution into the Customer's test environment.

Dollvorables

♠ Project Deliverable Sign Off Form

Task Assumings and proporties

- Hexagon has been provided with 24 x 7 VPN connectivity (including a logon and password), to all servers, mobile devices and workstations requiring installation/configuration by Haxagon
- Customer has a working connection to their Text-to-911 provider.

Hoxagon Responsibilities

. Customer Responsibilities

- Remote Install of Custom Interface on Customer's existing Test Communications Server
- Perform high level testing with the test application installations to:
 - Ensure that the new server software can communicate with the Customer's Text-to-911 Provider
 - Demonstrate that the server application installation is complete and validate that the interface works to the Final ICD design
- Must be able to obtain a live connection to the Text Environment for the duration of this Project
- * Provide Hexagon with an adequate test environment
- Participate with Hexagon in performing the high-level testing of the custom interface to the Text-to-911 provider.

Completion Criteria

This task is complete once Hexagon implements the Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD interface in the



Task Tille

Configuration of Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD – Production Environment

Task Overview

The work performed in this task will be providing services to install and configure the custom interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Solution into the Customer's Production environment.

Uoliverables

Project Deliverable Sign Off Form

Task Assumbtions and preroquisites

- Haxagon has been provided with 24 x 7 VPN connectivity (including a logon and password), to all servers, mobile devices and workstations requiring installation/configuration by Hexagon
- Customer has a working connection to their Text-to-911 provider.

Hexagon Responsibilities.

- Remote install of Custom interface on Customer's existing Production Communications Server
- Perform high level testing with the test application installations to:
 - Ensure that the new server software can communicate with the Customer's Text-to-911 Provider
 - Demonstrate that the server application installation is complete and validate that the interface works to the Final ICD design

Customer Responsibilities i

- Must be able to obtain a live connection to the Production Environment for the duration of this Project
- Provide Hexagon with a working production environment
- Participate with Flexagon in performing the high-level testing of the custom interface to the Text-to-911 provider to verify it's working properly.

Completion Criteria

This task is complete once Hexagon implements the Custom Interface for Text-to-911 [3 Spill Into CAD Interface in the Customer's production environment.

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA

The software and services contemplated by this SOW shall be considered accepted with either written acceptance by the Customer or upon implementation of the Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill Into CAD in the Customer's production environment, whichever comes first.

Note: If a delay in final acceptance is caused by another vendor of a state agency's ability to provide required deliverables and lasts for more than 30 days after the interface has been delivered by Hexagon, the Customer agrees to provide written acceptance of this Hexagon interface.

SCHEDULE

Scheduling of Hexagon's services will occur. (1) upon receipt of this executed document, (2) receipt of Customer's purchase order (if applicable), and (3) if Customer has no past due payments to Hexagon. Hexagon and Customer will determine a mutually agreeable schedule for completion of the deliverables as described in this SOW.

CONTRACT PRICE

Pricing for the SOW is in accordance with Hexagon's Quote to which this SOW is attached.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Payment for this SOW will be due according to the following payment schedule:

Payment Willestone	Payment Porcentege
Upon Execution of SOW .	50%
Upon acceptance as defined in Section; Acceptance Criteria	50%

Applicable payment terms are set forth in the Agreement.

TERMS & CONDITIONS

The terms and conditions governing this SOW are set forth in the Terms and Conditions located at: https://www.hexagonsafetyinfrashuclure.com/-/madla/Legal/Liexagon/SI/Sales/USMT062021a.pdf by and between Nassau County, NY ("Customer") and intergraph Corporation, doing business through its Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure division ("Hexagon").



SOW: Custom Interface for Text-to-911 i3 Spill into CAD Nassau County, NY

APPROVAL SIGNATURES

Signature by all parties listed below constitutes acceptance of and notice to proceed with this SOW, in accordance with this SOW.

This SOW may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. A signature delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to be an original signature and shall be effective upon receipt thereof by the other party.

This document is approved by:

	l Audrorized Hexagon Signaturo
Naina:	Tiffany Taylor, Americas Finance Director Hexagon Safety & Infrastructure
នុំថ្ងៃពិតវិបវិទិ:	Bilos
". Nania	Aujhorized Odstonier Signaturo
Signaturė;	, Datos 1

REQUISITION

RQPD23000277 26/JUL/2023

AL 35813

COMPUTER SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT

CUSTOM INTERFACE FOR TEXT TO 911 13 SPILL INTO CAD

VENDOR:

REQUISITIONER:

INTERGRAPH CORPORATION PO BOX 6695S DRIVE PD POLICE DEPARTMENT
NCPD ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

1194 PROPECT AVENUE

MAIL STOP IW17A2 HUNTSVILLE

WESTBURY

NY 11590

CHAFFEE-DAVIS/CR36/1568/500

TEL: (256)730-8510 FAX: (888)822-1838

PART # IPSCUSTOM04

MAINTENANCE CONFIGURATION LISTING

TEL: (516)573-8600

FAX:() -

ITEM	DESCRIPT	ION	QTY	U/M	UNIT	COST	LATOT	
	001	208-27			1.00	EA	73,485.2400	73,485.24
	COMMUNICA	ATIONS SOFTWARE FOR MICROCO	MPUTER	s				
PATR	# IPSCUSTO	DMO4						
CUSTO	M INTERFAC	CE FOR TEXT TO 911 13 SPILL	INTO	CAD				
	002	208-66			1.00	EA	21,412.5400	21,412.54
	PROFESSIO	ONAL SOFTWARE FOR MICROCOMP	UTERS					
PART	# SPRSVC9	001						
Servi	CES FOR DE	eployment/configuration/tes	TING					
ISSUE	E RESOLUTIO	ON/PROJECT MANAGEMENT/AND C	UTOVER	:				
TO PI	RODUCTION							
	003	920-45			1.00	EA.	11,519.2800	11,519.28

ESTIMATED TOTAL:

106,417.06

REQUISITION

RQPD23000277 26/JUL/2023

VENDOR:

INTERGRAPH CORPORATION PO BOX 6695S DRIVE MAIL STOP IW17A2

Huntsville

AL 35813

TEL: (256)730-8510 FAX: (888)822-1838 REQUISITIONER:

PD FOLICE DEPARTMENT
NCFD ADMINISTRATION OFFICE
1194 PROPECT AVENUE

WESTBURY

NY 11590

CHAFFEE-DAVIS/CR36/1568/500

TEL: (516)573-8600

FAX:() -

\$1,000,000

\$1,000,000

\$1,000,000

\$5,000,000

\$683,911



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 06/01/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this

certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holds	
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. Providence RI Office	PHONE (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 FAX (A/C. No.): (800) 363-0105
100 Westminster Street, 10th Floor Providence RI 02903-2393 USA	E-MAIL ADDRESS:
Providence RE 02003 E553 G5A	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED Intergraph Corporation	INSURER A: Allianz Global Risks US Insurance Co. 35300
	INSURER B: Travelers Property Cas Co of America 25674
305 Intergraph Way Madison AL 35758 USA	INSURER C: Greenwich Insurance Company 22322
Madison AL 35/30 USA	INSURER D: Farmington Casualty Company 41483
	INSURER É:
	INSURER F:
	DEVICION NUMBER

COV	ERAG	ES CERT	TFICA	(TE I	NUMBER: 570099701970			VISION NUMBER:	
TH	IS IS TO	CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES D. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC	UIREN ERTAI)	MENT N. TI	ANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEE T, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY HE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	THE POLICIES	OR OTHER L S DESCRIBEI	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	UT 10 WALIOU LUIS T
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDUS INSDI V	UBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	\$
A	x co	MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	ijiob i		USL02303223		06/01/2024		\$1,000,000
	х оо	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$100,000
		Ll		1		1	1	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
			ľ					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	CENII A	GGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERALAGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	CICIALTA	AGMEGIATE LIMIT AFFELES FER.				1	ı	- " "	+

	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	OTHER;						
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		HJCAP-162D6025-TIL-23	06/01/2023	06/01/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANYAUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
ì	OWNED SCHEDULED					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
	AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
	ONLY AUTOS ONLY						
A	X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR		USL02303323	06/01/2023	06/01/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$4,000,000
1	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$25,000	-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000,000
 D	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND		UBON2692732313K	06/01/2023	06/01/2024	X PER STATUTE OTH-	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) NASSAU COUNTY IS ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

E&O/Cyber

UB3N06483823I3R

US00110058E023A

AR, AZ, FL, GA, MA,MN, NE

AOS

N

CER'	TIFIC	ATE	HOI.	DER

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

Cyber Liability

landatory in NH)

С

ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

lf yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

Deductible

E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT ATTN: EDMUND HORACE, DEPUTY INSPECTOR COMMUNICATIONS BUREAU 1490 FRANKLIN AVE MINEOLA NY 11501 USA

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

06/01/2023 06/01/2024

06/01/2023 06/01/2024 Aggregate

Aon Risk Services Northeast Inc